
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

 Plaintiff, 

 

vs. Case No.:  1:16-cv-21221-RNS 

DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP, 

 Defendant, 

MASTER SGT. ANTHONY R EDWARDS; 
DOREEN BIERYLA; ED BIERYLA; DON 
R. CAMERON, III; MICHAEL CARMODY; 
AMIT CHOKSI; JOSEPH K. DUGHMAN; 
JAMES FERGUSON; GATOR CAPITAL 
MANAGEMENT, LLC; ALLEN HARDEN; 
MATT HILL; JAY HUBER; JIM 
HUMPHRIES; GORDON INMAN; SHAUN 
INMAN; KEVIN JARVIS; CATHERINE M. 
JENNINGS; RICH KIVELA; CONSTANCE 
LAMEIER; JEFFREY LANGBERG; JEAN 
MAC BALL; JAMES MILLER; PHIL 
MILLER; SYLVIA MILLER; WILLIAM 
MILTON, JR.; MARYAM MOINFAR; RAY 
B. O'STEEN; WAYNE OLSEN; DR. 
MICHAEL PASTERNAK; PERINI 
CAPITAL LLC; CARL R. ROBERTS; 
JERRY W. SHARBER; LOUISE STRANG; 
MELODY SULLIVAN; JOSEPH WASKE; 
JOHNNA B. WATSON; RANDY WEBB; 
BARRY WEST; JAY WINER; and JORGE 
ZAPATA,  

 Original Plaintiffs. 
      / 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that all of the Original Plaintiffs, MASTER SGT. ANTHONY R 

EDWARDS, et al., appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit from the 

Judgment in a Civil Action entered on June 19, 2017 (Doc. 65) and all orders preceding the  

Judgment, including:  (i) Order Denying Motion to Remand and Granting Motion to Substitute 

Case 1:16-cv-21221-RNS   Document 66   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/22/2017   Page 1 of 4



entered on January 18, 2017 (Doc. 50); (ii) Order Granting the Federal Housing Finance Agency’s 

Motion to Dismiss entered on February 10, 2017 (D.E. 56); and (iii) the Order on Motion to Alter 

or Amend Order  entered on April 27, 2017 (D.E. 60).  

Respectfully Submitted, 

CREED & GOWDY, P.A. 

/s/ Bryan S. Gowdy    
Bryan S. Gowdy 
Florida Bar No.:  0176631 
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com 
Rebecca B. Creed 
Florida Bar No.:  975109 
rcreed@appellate-firm.com 
filings@appellate-firm.com 
865 May Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
Telephone: (904) 350-0075 
Appellate Counsel for Original Plaintiffs 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on this 22nd day of June, 2017, the foregoing document was filed 

electronically using the Court’s CM/ECF system, and notice of this filing will be sent by e-mail to 

the following parties by operation of that electronic filing system: 

Kenneth G. Turkel, Esq.  
kturkel@bajocuva.com  
Brad F. Barrios, Esq.  
bbarrios@bajocuva.com  
BAJO | CUVA | COHEN | TURKEL  
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 443-2199  
Counsel for Original Plaintiffs 
 

Steven W. Thomas, Esq. 
steventhomas@tafattorneys.com 
THOMAS, ALEXANDER, FORRESTER & 
SORENSON LLP 
14 27th Avenue 
Venice, California 90291 
Telephone: (310) 961-2536 
Counsel for Original Plaintiffs 

Hector J. Lombana, Esq. 
hlombana@glhlawyers.com 
GAMBA & LOMBANA 
2701 Ponce De Leon Boulevard 
Mezzanine 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 

Gonzalo R. Dorta, Esq. 
grd@dortalaw.com 
Matias Rafael Dorta, Esq. 
mrd@dortalaw.com 
DORTA LAW 
334 Minorca Avenue 
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Telephone: (305)448-4010 
Counsel for Original Plaintiffs 
 

Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Telephone: (305) 441-2299 
Counsel for Original Plaintiffs 
 

Peter Prieto, Esq. 
pprieto@podhurst.com 
Matthew Weinshall, Esq. 
mweinshall@podhurst.com 
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A. 
SunTrust International Center 
1 SE 3rd Ave, #2700 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 358-2800 
Counsel for Defendant Deloitte & Touche, 
LLP 
 

Miles N. Ruthberg, Esq. 
miles.ruthberg@lw.com 
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP 
885 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10022-4834 
Telephone: (212) 906-1200 
Counsel for Defendant Deloitte & Touche, 
LLP 

Peter A. Wald, Esq.  
peter.wald@lw.com 
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP 
505 Montgomery Street 
Suite 2000 
San Francisco, California 94111-6538 
Telephone: (415) 395-0600 
Counsel for Defendant Deloitte & Touche 
LLP 
 

Thomas D. Zimpleman, Esq. 
Thomas.D.Zimpleman@usdoj.gov  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
Telephone: (202) 514-8095 
Counsel for Interested Party United States 
 
 

Christopher S. Turner, Esq. 
christopher.turner@lw.com 
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004-1304 
Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
Counsel for Defendant Deloitte & Touche 
LLP 
 

Kevin M. McDonough, Esq. 
kevin.mcdonough@lw.com 
Miles N. Ruthberg, Esq. 
miles.ruthberg@lw.com 
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP 
885 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10022-4834 
Telephone: (212) 906-1688 
Counsel for Defendant Deloitte & Touche, 
LLP 
 

Howard N. Cayne, Esq. 
howard.cayne@aporter.com 
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: 202-942-5656 
Counsel for Plaintiff Federal Housing 
Finance Agency 

Samuel Johnathan Dubbin, Esq. 
sdubbin@dubbinkravetz.com 
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ LLP 
1200 Anastasia Avenue 
Suite 300 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
Telephone: 305-357-9004 
Counsel for Federal Housing Finance 
Agency – Movant to Substitute for 
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Plaintiffs 
 
/s/ Bryan S. Gowdy  
Attorney 
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